MINUTES

¥

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS

Call to Order: By Rep. William Menahan, on January 10,
1989, at 8:00 a.m.

ROLL CALL
Members Present: BAll"
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None
Staff Present: Taryn Purdy, Associate Fiscal Analyst

Announcements/Discussion: Work Sheet Forms - Budget
Department of Institutions, Director's Office

Taryn Purdy discussed Personal Services Issues and
the Committee tabled action until Thursday when vacancy
savings could be reviewed. Under Operating Expenses Issues
Curt Chisholm , Director, Dept. of Institutions answered
qguestions for committee members. In response to a guestion
from Sen. Rklestad Curt stated the Medical Review Board has
its merit and he related cases pertaining to the State
Prison and how the Board prevents surgery, such as cosmetic
surgery requests etc. Montana State Prison also does in
house printing. Sen. Bengtson moved to accept the Executive
Budget figures as presented by the Board. Motion passed
unanimously.

Funding The Executive general fund amount of
$383,539 for 1990 and the Executive amount of $384,711 for
1991 was discussed by the Committee and a motion by Sen.
Bengtson to accept the general funding amount of $383,539
for fiscal year 1990 and $384,711 for fiscal year 1991 was
approved. Senator Aklestad voted no.

Modified Budget Agency initiated - not included in
Executive Budget. This modified budget would add 1.0 FTE
safety officer to develop and evaluate programs to reduce
the incidence of worker injury. Questions from the
committee such as how the safety officer is qualified, how
much work load and how he will be chosen were answered by
Curt. Sen. Bengtson moved not to hire a safety officer.
Motion passed with Reps. Menahan and Peterson voting no.



y HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 10, 1989
Page 2 of 3

¥

Rep. Bardanouve gave an observation and explained
that the Governor has a hiring freeze. He's not sure how
the Modified Budget will be received by the present
administration. He emphasized this was a neutral
observation.

Operating Expense Issues: Computer support
services., Motion made by Sen. Bengtson to include the
executive $3,000 for computer support services not included
in current level. All committee members voted in favor
except Rep. Peterson who voted no.

Equipment: Sen. Bengtson moved to accept the -
recommendation of the executive and LFA current level to pay
$294,00 for replacement of secretarial chairs, Motion
passed.

Funding: Sen. Bengtson moved to accept LFA Budget
for fiscal 1990 and fiscal 1991. Discussion followed and
the general fund was explained. Motion passed.

Chemical Dependency Bureau: Personal services
issues - The committee deferred action on the above issue of
personal services until they can make a decision on vacancy
savings. Sen, Bengtson suggested waiting on this issue.

Operating Expenses Issues: The executive includes
the following not included in LFA current level.

1. Oral examination question revision $4,329 FY
1990

2. Caring for Kids coordinator $1,920 FY 1990
and FY 1991

3. Printing 3,325 FY 1990
and $657 FY 1991

4., Travel 563 FY 1990
and 573 FY 1991 :

Sen. Bengtson moved the LFA current level plus half
of the difference between current level and the executive
budget or $6,000 for fiscal 1990 and $2500 fiscal 1991.
After discussion by the committee the motion carried. Rep.
Peterson voted no. Rep. Peterson had made a substitute
motion to fund printing and travel for each year. The
motion failed.

Equipment: Rep. Peterson moved to accept the LFA
current level and the executive to include funds to purchase



JHOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON INSTITUTIONS
January 10, 1989
Page 3 of 3

films budgeted at $1,000 for each year. Motidn passed.

Grants Issues: Grants are made to local drug and
alcohol programs, and to counties for any anticipated
shortfall of funding from the earmarked alcohol taxes.
Taryn referred to page D-15, chemical dependency bureau,
showing that $215,000 in each year is general fund. Rep.
Grady moved to accept the Grant Issues. Motion carried.

Funding: Sen. Bengtson made a motion to accept the
LFA funding level for 1990 and 1991. After discussion by
the committee during which and the general fund was
explained, the motion carried unanimously.

-

MODIFIED BUDGET: Sen. Bengtson moved to fund the
Bureau for the federal block grants which are granted to
local and county drug and alcohol programs in the amount of
$319,512 in fiscal 1990 and fiscal 1991. All voted in
favor.

Sen. Bengtson also made a motion to accept the
modified budget for additional federal block grants, agency
initiated - not in executive budget for $170,147 fiscal 1990
and $269,866 fiscal 1991. The total figure will be $489,659
fiscal 1990 and $589,378 fiscal 1991. All voted aye.

Motion carried.

Handouts Table 4 Earmarked Alcohol tax Fiscal 1988
through Fiscal 1991 (Exhibit 1) and Institutions and
Cultural Education Subcommittee Earmarked Alcohol Revenue,
Table 1, Alcohol Revenue and Disbursements 1991 Biennium
(Exhibit 2) Modified Budget work sheets and Additional
Federal Block Grants, all attached.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 10:00 a.m.

o W sellan

“gEP.'WIﬁUIAM MENERHAN, Chairman

WM/ms



DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

[
0
w0
o
Pt
(3]
[d-]
—t

PERSONAL SERVICES

|
|

Executive FTE 8.0 9.0
LFA Current Level FTE 9.0 ~ 9.0
" Difference 0.0 - 0.0
Executive $337,078 $337,979
LFA Current Level 330,199 331,082
Difference $ 6,879 $ 6,897

- e e m wm e e e e e e = e e o=

1. The difference between the executive and LFA current level is due to
the executive including vacancy savings at 2 percent, while current level

is 4 percent.

2.

Committee Issues

Committee Action




OPERATING EXPENSES 1990 1991

Executive $46,461 $46,732
LFA Current Level 45,721 46,002
Difference $ 740 $ 1730
------------ Operating Expenses Issues - - - - - - - - - -

1. The difference in operating expenses, which totals 1.6 percent, is
due to offsetting differences in travel and consulting fees for the Medical
Review Board, printing, travel, and communications.

2. ' Committee Issues -

Committee Action

FUNDING 1990 1991

Exec LFA Exeec .. LFA
General \Fund $383,539 ) $375,92{ $384,711 $377,084
S i

~. —




2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

+




DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY BUREAU

¢

PERSONAL SERVICES _ 1890 1991
Executive FTE 9.0 9.0
LFA Current Level FTE 9.0 9.0
Difference 0.0 b 0
Executive $254,319 $255,012
LFA Current Level 249,129 240,807
Difference $ 5,190 ' $ 5,205

1. The difference between LFA current level and the executive is due to
the executive inclusion of vacancy savings at 2 percent, while current
level includes a rate of 4 percent.

2. Committee Issues

Comn_u'ttee Actlion




OPERATING EXPENSES 1830 1991

Executive $320,146 $160,785
LFA Current Level 317,391 158,030
Difference $ 2,755 $ 2,755

1. The executive includes $3,000 to subscribe to the Information Services
Division of the Department of Administration for computer support services
not included in current level. '

2. Committee Issues

Commitiee Action

EQUIPMENT 1890 199
Executive $294 $-0-
LFA Current Level 294 -0-
Difference $-0- $-0-

——————————————— Equipment Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. LFA current level and the executive both include replacement
secrelarial chairs.

2. Commitlee Issues




Committee Action

FUNDING 1990 1991
Exec LFA Exec LFA
General Fund$ 990,609 $973,804 $849,877 $833,056
State Special 4,455 4,455 0 0
Federal Revenue 7,637 7,637 0 0
Other Revenue 6,047 6,047 0 0
Total $1,008,748 $991,943 $849,877 $833,056

--------------- Funding Issues - - - - = = = = = = - - -

1. Al non-general fund in fiscal 1990 funds the biennial -legislative
audit.

2. Committ"ee Issues

Commitlee Action




OPERATING EXPENSES + 1890

1991
Executive $107,807 $85,639
LFA Current Level 95,835 80,675
Difference $ 11,972 $ 4,964

1. The executive includes the following not included in LFA current
level.

FY 1990 FY 1991
;
1. Oral examination question revision $4,329 ¢, ™ $ -0- ¢S 7o
2. Caring for Kids coordinator 1,920 1,920
3. Printing 3,325 657
4. Travel 563 573

The executive also includes additional funds for honorarium»s for
advisory council members, education, and secretary of state filing fees
over the current level.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action _( V 7 Q_— ) e,
BH o el TV
g E oo, T2/ / oS /*;

7 T ’
2/ 4 (o = em 7 o

T

OL——/f\ \,‘w” ./&/C/e_‘// { \

e
EQUIPMENT 199 1991
Executive $1,000 $1,000
LFA Current Level 1,000 1,000

Difference $ -0- $ -0-

--------------- Equipment Issues - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1. LFA current and the executive both include funds to purchase films. !



2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

- —

GRANTS - v 199 1981
Executive $1,483,289 $1,483,289
LFA Current Level 1,483,289 1,483,289
Difference $ -0- $ -0-

---------------- Grants Issues- - - - - - - = = - - - - -

1. Grants are made to local drug and aleohol programs, and to counties
for any anticipated shortfall of funding from the earmarked alcohol taxes.

2. Commitftee Issues é o
g D-/¢ ol /S, 7 = - ~
U Jd

Commitiee Aclion :
L S )

C T2\
&5

e el /’ZQ//

N




FUNDING

Exec
General Fund$ 215,200
Alcohol Taxes 340,404

SSI 22,500
Federal Block 1,268,311

Total $1,846,415

- - -

1880
LFA
$ 215,200
323,464
22,500
1,268,089

$1,829,253

Funding Issues

Exec

1991

$ 215,200
318,929
22,500

1,968,311

$1,824,940

1. General fund is granted to local drug programs.
Alcohol taxes are state special revenue and fund the operating costs

of the bureau.

The difference between LFA current level and the %
executive is due to differences in total operating expenses.

e

LFA :
7 J
$ 215,200 4/‘4;;”1‘ ,
308,982 ,<€iéigg:jﬁ:i
22,500
1,268,089 'thz;jf?Z;TZM

$1,814,771

Federal SSI funds are a flat grant and are used to offset operating

costs of the bureau.

Federal block grants are granted to local and county drug and alcoholv

programs.

2. Committee Issues

Committee Action

M —————"’7//"

Az,/éﬂ\

//_\

-—

<

2=

.




DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS
MANAGEMENT SERVICES

PERSONAL SERVICES

1990 1991
Executive FTE 28.0 28.0
LFA Current Level FTE 28.0 28.0
Difference 0.0 0.0
Executive $688,308 $689,092
LFA Current Level 674,258 675,026
Difference $ 14,050 $ 14,066

1. The difference between LFA current level and the executive budget is
due to the executive including vacancy savings at 2 percent, while current
Jevel is 4 percent.

2. Committee Issues

Commitltee Action




' MODIFIED BUDGET
Additional Federal Block Grants

This modified would add additional authority for federal block grants
anticipated in the 1991 biennium. The funds would be used to supplement

county alcohol revenue payments.

1990 - 1991

Non-Operating Expenses $319,512 $319,512

-

MODIFED BUDGET
Additional Federal Block Grants
Agency Inititated - Not in Executive Budget

The Department of Insitutions proposes that additional federal block
grant funds be appropriated to supplement county alcohol revenue

payments.
1990 ' 1991

Federal Revenue $170,147 $269,866



MODIFIED BUDGET
Agency Inititated - Not Included in Executive Budget ’

This modified budget would add 1.0 FTE safety officer to develop and
evaluate programs to reduce the incidence of worker injury.

1990 1991

FTE 1.0 1.0
Personal Services $27,045 : $27,045
Suﬁplies and Materials $ 450 ' $ 450 )
Communications 590 590
Travel : 1,450 o 1,450 .

Total.- Operating Expenses $2,490 ' $2,490 |

Total Expenses $29,535 $29,535
Fundingv
General Fund $29,535 $29,535
Issue

Does the subcommittee wish to fund the safety officer, and if so,
should the officer be funded with general fund, , or with anticipated
savings in workers' compensation premium? /;/,/l

Az

I

~



CENTRAL OFFICE : - :
Page 14 : ”

EAD |

Table 4 v
Earmarked Alcohol Tax
Fiscal 1988 Through Fiscal 1991

Alcohol Appropriated Reguesied Reguested
Fiscal 1988  Fiscal 3989 Fiscal 1950 Fiscal 1993
Bepinning Balance ¢ -0- ¢ X3,B42 ¢ -0~  J -0-
Revenves
Beer Tax $ 696,980 §¢ 682,000 ¢ 652,000 ¢ 659,000
Kine Tax 4BG,690 | 436,000 416,000 414,000
Liguor Tax 2,177,071 2,123,510 2,149,710 2,198,180
Calen Reinbursements 107,445 . 190,000 146,810 - 150,438
Total Funds Aveilable €3,466,186 $3,6429,510 63,392,520 © €3,451,618
Disbursements -
Chenfcal Dependency Adnin. -~ € 310,882 -. - & 326,700 .. .. & 323,464 & 308,982 -
Prison ' 46,310 51,424 52,008 51,994
Pine Hills 29,662 29,760 29,582 29,607
Calen 1,595,600 1,595,609 1,595,601 1,595,601
Swan River 25,875 28,617 26,948 26,562

Forensics Lab 143,835 143,232 180,032 177,827

Avdit - 4,061 3,978 -0~
Total Disbursements £2,152,364 £2,179,603 £2,211,613 £2,190,973
Funds Avail. for Couniies - 41,280,180% $3,283,%949 $3,)60,907 . $),260,€45
s=fssssrEn zzss=zszss EZZEEE==ER =zZzzsI==S

xictval distribution

Federal SSI funds support a portion of administration and {otal §22,500 each
vear of the biennium. As stated earlier, federal block grant funds zre granted
to Jocal drug and alcohol programs and supplement county aleohol tax revenues.
Federal block grants total $1,268,089 each year of the biennium.

D-17



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMIT_T]EE
Earmarked Alcohol Reﬁenue

Of the liquor, wine, and beer taxes statutorily allocated to the
Department of Institutions, a portion is legislatively appropriated for
various programs of state government, while the remainder is statutorily
appropriated to the counties for chemical abuse programs. In recent
years, the alcohol taxes have fallen due to falling consumption, while the
amount legislatively appropriated for government programs has risen,
resulting in a decrease in the total amount statutorily appropriated to the
counties. ' .

The Department of Institutions, in order to maintain funding for
county programs at the fiscal 1986 level, has supplemented alcohol ‘tax
revenue with federal block grant funds. This supplement totaled $226,504
in fiscal 1986 and $519,845 in fiscal 1988.

The level of revenue assumed by the subcommittee will influence the
level of federal block grants appropriated to supplement the alcohol tax
revenue to the counties in the 1991 biennium, as shown in Table 1.

Table 1
Alcohol Revenue and Disbursements
1991 Biennium

LFA Current Level Executive
FY1990 FY1991 FY1990 FY1991

Revenues $3,3292,520 $3,6451,618 $3,170,934 $3,044,000

Disbursenents 25,211,613 2,190,973 2,231,763 2,202,862
Funds Available for Distribution

to Cournties $1,1€0,907 £1,260,645 $ 939,171 % 840,138

Current Level Supplement $ 371,697 $ 371,697 $ 371,697 $& 371,697

Hodified Level Supplement -0- -0- 219,512 219,512

Total $ 371,697 § 271,697 $ 691,209 $ €91,209

Total tvailable to Counties $1,552,604  $1,€32,362  $1,630,380  §1,531,347

Fiscal 1986 Payments $1,801,213 $1,801,213 $1,801,213 $1,E0),213

Difference ¢ 248,609 $ 168,871 ¢ 170,833 § 269,866




The department is proposing that an additional $170,147 in fiscal 1990
and $269,866 in fiscal 1991 of federal block grant funds over the executive
level be appropriated.

TP31pe 1 ARD



ALTEENATE BLLELT YB*

T4TAL AFPROPRIATIONS COUNTY
REVERUE k DISTRIEUTIONS

&I 3,636,215 1,897,703 54,004 1,638,673 45,063

Y8 3,574,812 2,081,562 58.51% 1,483,350 &1.48%

Y56 ' 3,117,461 2,142,753 51.64% 1,574,708 42.36%

fr37 3,581,708 2,118,037 57.40% 1,572,671 12,608

Fy& 3,465,115 2,152,164 €2.09% 1,260,180 36.93%

FYs9 3,310,000 2,179,403 €5.84% 1,130,507 34,168

FYs0 3,170,834 2,231,763 70,383 938,171 28.62%

Y81 3,064,000 2,203,662 72.40% 840,138 27.60%

$2ITIIIITIIIIISTIITIIIISITIIISITII TSRS ITIII I IT I IISITIITINISIEISIS Iz s arsTIsTsos T rasrszgs

TCTAL FUBLIC FURDS DISTRIELTED FOR ALCOHGL TREATKENT

ELOCK GRANT - COUNTY SHORTFALL ~ ELOCK GRANT .

{aunTy SHORTFALL DISTRICUTION DISCRETIORALY T0TAL
fYek o 1,838,603 198,258 1,837,831 L3g,183 3,216,114
FY8s C1,63,350 204,564 1,767,914 418,678 2,187,592
FYEe 1,574,108 226,50% 1,801,213 0 382,126 4,183,338
F1§7 1,872,611 113,403 1,746,074 0 352,170 4,138,614
FY3g . 1,280,180 516,884 1,800,064 0 189,783 2,268,607
fves 1,130,591 662,447 1,813,084 0 £80,127 4,30,m
FYsd §3g,11 £91,68% 1,831,066 170,141 L80,041 3,241,25
Fyst 840,138 £91,209 1,531,348 269,886 480,17 1,201,8%

....................................................................................................................
sTrzrIIIIITISIISTIITIEITITISISIIIIOTSIIIIITIIIIICSISIITITISIIICTIIIIIITITIISIIIISIIIIIIIISIISSIITESCSTIIsonIssIssiss

TOTAL FUELIC FUNDS GISTRIBUTEL FOR DRUG TREATHENT

CERERAL FURD  ELOCK GRANT 107AL - . ToTAL BLETE Cfk
FY&d 213,210 k05,852 §18,182
FYes 223,130 L0540 625,864
F1e6 215,200 - 367,719 582,919
fyal 208,612 405,888 614,498
Freg 215,180 405,850 £21,050
fyes 215,200 105,687 £21,681
f¥80 215,200 105,887 621,087
H| 295,200 105,687 £et,087
TEIAL o ALL FREGOANS .
1974l 1914l

ALL TURDS  ELOCK GEANY FAREARKED CER FURD
s 2,885,21E 1,043,333 1,638,603 213,218
FYgs 2,iN,08 1,110,716 1,483,350 223,410
fyés 2,176,258 866,350 1,574,708 215,200
Il 4,183,442 §12,658. 1,512,601 208,612
FY3g 2,910,887 1,415,520 1,280,180 215,180
frs ‘ 2,924,858 1,579,081 1,130,597 ® 215,200
FYso 2,912,341 1,757,910 . 839,11 . 215,200
f1st e 2,913,021 1,857,688 . 80,138 o 215,200

TR ¥

L



*SUOT3EOTUNUWOD pUeR fTIARI}

‘3uT3d €pIeoq MOTA21 [EOTPOW 9y} JoF S95F SUTITNSUCS pue TOARI} UT SOOUDSIBIIYTP SUTIFIEIIO O3 anp ST ¢3uUso1ad 9°[ OF SPUNOWE USTUM €5DUSISIITP SYL  °T

]

sasuadxy HSurjzedxadg

*3us519d 4 SouMSEe TOAIT FUSIIND V4 STTYM ‘3uso1ad 2 3& SHUTAeS ASUEDEA SIPNTOUT IATINDIXD aYL 1

S9DTAXDG [Euosaad

tsansel

r.”.““'.“ SEgEZ=Z=s=== ZRI==s===s= - -+ 1+ 1 4 ¢ ¢+ SEmSISSEs=== sSsss==s====n= 2ToE==Zs=== =S==z=t==a==
L %02°0 229418 ¥90€2258 11244058 61943 026°SL€% 6£5459%S L914GLE$ ONIGNAd TVIOL
702°0 229418 YR0€225$ LTL¢bBES 6194L$ 026°S.5$ 6£5¢€85S LITGL5S puny Teaauag
ONTONNA
.'.”u~.u | . Et 3+ 1+ 1 141 =R=Szanmaass 2=2=s=== =o= S=manssss=s= 2=z =Sk2== =Sug=z===s2 SZTSSRE=zZals
Tvezro 2129418 »80¢225% 11244888 619428 026°S.5$ 655°£0ES 1915258 S3ISN3dX3 TVIOL
'200°001~ 0 0 () 0 ] o 191¢H1 3usudrnby
S ALSY 05z 200499 252496 0bL 1244SH 195494 222¢5h sasuedxy Surzeaadg
%20°Y 268498 280°15ES 62641558 648498 66140ESS B8L0°255$ HR2¢L1E8 S90TAI2S TEUOSIId
700°0 000 00°6 00°6 000 00°6 00°'6 00°6 314
v..»ou_.ﬂsu .\.. ERITERES & 9 {4 3anjerstSo] SATINOOXT 20uax3337d aanjetrstSor BATINOAXT 1en3ov 131 139ang
06-89 A4 eememmee—eee 1661 TEOSTY 0661 TEOSTY —mmmemmmmmm—e, 8861 Xd

ADId440 S.IYOLOIUIA *WVHO0Ud SNOIINLIISNI 40 INIHI¥VY4IA *AONI9Y

NOILDY JAILYISIOTN]
6g-ueC-50

Hd 2g121 00000 T TO%H9




VISITOR'S REGISTER

SUBCOMMITTEE
AGENCY (S) ' DATE
DEPARTMENT
SUP-|{ OP~
NAME REPRESENTING PORT| POSE
I N ) - ‘7’~/ 7Z =
el 4 ; A -
L i-f A [_,,{ L Q [t Qe lse L e O

| X’
P Coder "
'QQS\ BJLM—/ '/ i

k/{ 219 ( %W /!
Bof fritohee “

Mary ool | [ Ll
(X Bwees | M

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT
IF YOU HAVE WRITTEN COMMENTS PLEASE GIVE A COPY TO THE SECRETARY.

g. FORM cs- 33A
- Rev. 1985





